

Serial No. 05
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 469 of 2020

Date of Order: 04.01.2021

M/s Kamakshi Ispat Private Ltd. Vs. Meghalaya Power Distribution Corporation Limited & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. K. Paul, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Dr. N. Mozika, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, Adv.

Heard Mr. K. Paul, learned counsel for the petitioner who submits that pursuant to the order of this Court dated 23.12.2020, an amount of Rs. 7,00,000/- has been deposited to establish the bona fides of the petitioner to resolve the matter.

Dr. N. Mozika, learned Senior counsel assisted by Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, learned counsel for the respondents prays that he may be allowed 4(four) weeks' time to file a detailed affidavit to the averments made in the writ petition and also to the additional affidavit bringing on record the factum of payment of Rs. 7,00,000/-.

Prayer is allowed, it is understood that the respondents will not disconnect the power supply of the petitioners' concern, in the intervening period and it is also understood that the petitioner shall continue to pay the current bills as raised and not to cause default to the same, which will be in addition to the amount of Rs. 7,00,000/- which has already been paid.

List this matter after 4(four) weeks.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
04.01.2021
"V. Lyndem-PS"